Foreign currency sensitivity

The following table details the Company’s sensitivity as it relates to derivative financial instruments to a 10%
variation of the Euro against the U.S. dollars to which the Company is exposed. The sensitivity analysis does
not include non-derivative foreign currency denominated monetary items. A positive number indicates an

Annual Report 2021

199

increase in statement of operations where a negative number indicates a decrease in statement of operations
and other equity.

December 31, 2021

(in millions of Euros)
Income Other Equity

Cash Flow
Hedging Reserves

10% appreciation in Euro  18  —
10% depreciation in Euro  (21)  —

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

The Company’s sensitivity to a change of 100 basis points variation in interest rates for variable rate
instruments would have an impact lower than €1 million on profit or loss. This analysis assumes that all other
variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.

Base metals

The following table details the Company’s sensitivity to a 10% variation in the prices of base metals. The
sensitivity analysis include un-matured base metal derivative instruments

December 31, 2021

(in millions of Euros)
Income Other Equity

Cash Flow
Hedging Reserves

+10% in prices Base Metals  15  13
-10% in prices Base Metals  (15)  (13)

NOTE 23: BALANCES AND TRANSACTIONS WITH
RELATED PARTIES
The consolidated financial statements include transactions performed with the following related parties:

- key executives of the Group and members of the Boards of Directors of the various Group companies; and

- the significant Shareholder.

Annual Report 2021

200

Transactions with related parties of the Company, were as follows:

(in millions of Euros) Year Ending December 31, December 31,
2021 2020 2021 2020

Transactions Sales Included in Trade accounts
receivable

ArcelorMittal and its subsidiaries  73  49  12  6
Total  73  49  12  6